
REACH POLE WAGON
HI-RISE WAGON

Read and understand the manual. This manual provides information 
and procedures to safely operate and maintain the equipment.

FERTILIZER WAGON
Models

OPERATOR’S MANUAL
AND PARTS BOOK

Reach Pole Wagons
M-1000, M-1450, M-1750,
M-2000, M-2100, M-2200,

SM-1450, SM-2200 Other
PCUM-10, PCUM-11,

SN-1600, SN-1650-CB,
DAT-8-22

Hi-Rise Wagons
N-1000, N-1000-120,

SN-1000, SN-1000-120,
SN-1010, SN-1010-120

Member

       
       

       
       

       
       

 Read and understand the entire

contents of this manual before assembling, operating, or

maintaining this equipment.

REACH POLE WAGONS
M1000, M1450, M1750, M2000, 

M2100, M2200, SM1450, SM2200

HI-RISE WAGONS
N1000, N1000-120, SN1000, 

SN1000-120, SN1010, SN1010-120

OTHER
PCUM10, PCUM11, SN1600, 

SN1650-CB, DAT8-22









Duo Lift copy





Distributor copy

Duo Lift copyDistributor Copy





Customer copy



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL		  JUNE 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION TITLE PAGE
1 INTRODUCTION................................................................................. 1
1.1 SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION .......................................................... 2
2 SAFETY.............................................................................................. 3
2.1 GENERAL SAFETY............................................................................ 4
2.2 OPERATING SAFETY ....................................................................... 5
2.2.1 PLUMBING SAFETY ......................................................................... 5
2.3 TIRE SAFETY .................................................................................... 6
2.3.1 TIRE MOUNTING SAFETY................................................................. 6
2.4 SAFETY SIGNS ................................................................................ 6
3 SAFETY SIGN LOCATIONS ............................................................. 7
4 OPERATION ...................................................................................... 8
4.2 WAGON BREAK-IN ........................................................................... 9
4.3 PRE-OPERATION CHECKLIST ........................................................ 9
4.4 EQUIPMENT MATCHING ................................................................ 10
4.5 ATTACHING/UNHOOKING ............................................................. 11
4.6 FIELD OPERATION ....................................................................... 13
4.7 TRANSPORTING .................. ........................................................ 15
4.8 STORAGE ............................. ........................................................ 17
5 SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE .................................................... 18
5.1.2 GREASING ..................................................................................... 18
5.1.3 SERVICING INTERVALS ............................................................... 20
5.1.4 SERVICE RECORD .......................................................................... 21
5.2 MAINTENANCE ................................................................................ 22
5.2.1 WHEEL SPACING ............................................................................ 22
5.2.2 FRAME LENGTH ............................................................................. 23
6 TROUBLESHOOTING ...................................................................... 24
7 SHIPPING AND ASSEMBLY ............................................................. 27
8 OPTIONS ......................................................................................... 29
8.2 LARGE FLOTATION TIRES .............................................................. 29
8.3 LIQUID TANK ................................................................................... 30
9 SPECIFICATIONS ......................................................................... 31
9.1 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS .................................................... 31
9.2 BOLT TORQUE ................................................................................ 32
LISTS PARTS LISTS .................................................................................... 33+



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 1	 JUNE 2024

CONTACT THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES BEFORE HANDLING OR PLUMBING ANHYDROUS AMMONIA: 
I. American National Standards Institute, Inc. (ANSI) 1819 L Street, NW, Washington, D.C., 

20036 (202)
II. Compressed Gas Association, Inc. (CGA) 4221 Walney Rd, 5th floor, Chantilly, VA 20151 (202)
III. State or Province Regulatory Enforcement Agency, with jurisdiction over: Anhydrous Ammo-

nia, Fertilizers and other chemicals
IV. The Fertilizer Institute, 820 First St, NE Washington, D.C. 20002-4839 (202) 962-0490
V. ANSI/ASABE S620 American Society of Agricultural and Biological Engineers, Safety for 

Anhydrous Ammonia Application Equipment (269) 932-7015

Regulations and standards for the safe handling of anhydrous ammonia may change from time to 
time due to the advancement of technology and equipment. Review all current regulations and 
standards annually to always be informed of the most recent information possible. 



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 2	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 3	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 4	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 5	 JUNE 2024

2.2.1  PLUMBING SAFETY

1. To prevent serious injury or death, conform to all 
Federal, State and Local Regulations before the 
plumbing or handling of Anhydrous Ammonia or other 
Fertilizers

2. There are several different designs of Fertilizer 
applicators/toolbars.  Always use proper equipment 
and fittings when designing your anhydrous ammonia 
delivery system.  When assembling/connecting the 
anhydrous ammonia delivery system to the applica-
tor/toolbar make sure the entire system is designed 
and plumbed properly to conform to Federal, State, 
and local regulations.  Use appropriate length of 
transfer hose to fit your system.

CONFORM TO ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL 
REGULATIONS BEFORE THE PLUMBING OR HAN-
DLING OF ANHYDROUS AMMONIA OR OTHER 
FERTILIZERS

Refer to the following:
• American National Standards Institute, Inc.  (ANSI), 

1819 L Street NW, Washington, DC 20036 
(202)293-8020

• Compressed Gas Association, Inc. (CGA), 4221 
Walney Road, 5th Floor, Chantilly, VA 20151                   
(703) 788-2700

• State or Province Regulatory Enforcement Agency 
with Jurisdiction Over: ANHYDROUS AMMONIA, 
FERTILIZERS, AND OTHER CHEMICALS BEING 
USED.

• The Fertilizer Institute, 820 First St. NE Washington, 
D.C. 20002-4839 (202) 962-0490

• ANSI ASABE S620, American Society of Agricultural 
and Biological Engineers, Safety for Anhydrous 
Ammonia Application Equipment (269) 932-7015



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 6	 JUNE 2024

2.3.1  TIRE MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR 22.5 TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1. Before a tire is removed from the rim, the valve 

insert must be unscrewed and removed to 
ensure remaining pressure is released com-
pletely.

2. Tire mounting:

a. Always coat the tire beads and the rim with 
a permitted tire fitting lubricant before 
mounting.  Silicone, petroleum or solvent 
based lubricants must not be used for this 
purpose.

b. While the tire is being inflated, the rim must 
remain firmly secured on the mounting 
machine.                           

c. If the tire is mounted on a machine that 
does not have a positive lock-down device 
to hold the rim, inflation should be done in a 
safety cage or other restraining device.

d. Never put flammable substances in tire/rim 
assemblies at any time.  Never put any 
flammable substance into a tire/rim assem-
bly and attempt to   ignite to seat the beads.  
This practice is extremely  unsafe and may 
also cause undetected damage to the tire or 
rim that could result in failure of the tire in 
service.

e. Only when the 
tire beads are 
seated 
correctly on 
the rim shoul-
der may the 
pressure be 
increased to 
support the 
best bead 
seating and 
optimized fit on the rim flanges.  However, 
this  “seating pressure” should never exceed 
400 kpa (4.0 bar)/58 psi.

f. Once the tire is mounted correctly, adjust the 
pressure to the operating pressure of 65 psi.

2.3.1 TIRE MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
FOR 22.5 TIRE/WHEEL ASSEMBLY



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 7	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 8	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 9	 JUNE 2024

Check tire pressure. Used super single 
tires have a maximum pressure of 65 PSI.

Check tire pressure. Used super single 
tires have a maximum pressure of 65 PSI.



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 10	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 11	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 12	 JUNE 2024

tongue.

11

unhooking.

Wagon.

WARNINGS,1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 13	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 14	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 15	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 16	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 17	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 18	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 19	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 20	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 21	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 22	 JUNE 2024

“N” Series Wagon



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 23	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 24	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 25	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 26	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 27	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 28	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 29	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 30	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 31	 JUNE 2024

, inflate to recommended PSI, printed on tire
, inflate to recommended PSI, printed on tire

14L x 16.1 8-ply, inflate to recommended PSI, printed on tire
16.5L x 16.10-ply, inflate to recommended PSI, printed on tire
16.5L x 16.1, 14-ply, inflate to recommended PSI, printed on tire
21.5L x 16.1 10 or 14 ply, inflate to recommended PSI, printed on tire
385/65-22.5 Super Single Truck Tire, inflate to a maximum of 65 PSI
425/65-22.5 Super Single Truck Tire, inflate to a maximum of 65 PSI
445/65-22.5 Super Single Truck Tire, inflate to a maximum of 65 PSI
445/50-22.5 Super Single Truck Tire, inflate to a maximum of 65 PSI
11:00x22.5 Super Single Truck Tire, inflate to a maximum of 65 PSI
NOTE: ALL 22.5 WHEELS HAVE A MAXIMUM PSI OF 65

, inflate to recommended PSI, printed on tire

SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

- Wheels:
16.1 x 11
16.1 x 14
16.1 x 16
16.1 x 18
22.5 x 8.25, rim capacity 65 PSI
22.5 x 11.75, rim capacity 65 PSI
22.5 x 13, rim capacity 65 PSI
22.5 x 13.5, rim capacity 65 PSI
22.5 x 14, rim capacity 65 PSI

M-2000
M-2100
M-2200
M-3200



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 32	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 33	 JUNE 2024

32



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 34	 JUNE 202433



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 35	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 36	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 37	 JUNE 202437



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 38	 JUNE 202436



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 39	 JUNE 2024
38



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 40	 JUNE 2024
39



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 41	 JUNE 2024

41



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 42	 JUNE 2024
40



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 43	 JUNE 2024
42



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 44	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 45	 JUNE 202444



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 46	 JUNE 2024



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 47	 JUNE 202446



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 48	 JUNE 202447



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 49	 JUNE 202448



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 50	 JUNE 2024

INDEX

ATTACHING/UNHOOKING............. 11

BOLT TORQUE .............................. 32

EQUIPMENT MATCHING .............. 10

FIELD OPERATION ....................... 13
FRAME LENGTH .......................... 23

GENERAL SAFETY ....................... 4
GREASING .................................... 18

INTRODUCTION......................... 1

LARGE FLOTATION TIRES ........... 29
LIQUID TANK ................................. 30

MAINTENANCE ............................. 22
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS 31

OPERATING SAFETY ................... 5
OPERATION .................................. 8
OPTIONS ....................................... 29

PARTS LISTS ................................ 33+
PLUMBING SAFETY ..................... 5
PRE-OPERATION CHECKLIST .... 9

A

B

E

F

G

I

L

M

O

P

SAFETY SIGN LOCATIONS .......... 7
SAFETY SIGNS ............................. 6
SAFETY........................................... 3
SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION ....... 2
SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE .... 18
SERVICE RECORD ....................... 21
SERVICING INTERVALS ............... 20
SHIPPING AND ASSEMBLY .......... 27
SPECIFICATIONS ......................... 31
STORAGE ............................. ........ 17

TIRE MOUNTING SAFE- 6
TIRE SAFETY ................................ 6
TRANSPORTING .................. ........ 15
TROUBLESHOOTING ................... 24

WAGON BREAK-IN ....................... 9
WHEEL SPACING .......................... 22

S

T

W



(800) 243-2583 SALES@DUOLIFT.COM WWW.DUOLIFT.COM

REACH POLE MANUAL	 51	 JUNE 2024



DUO LIFT MANUFACTURING
COMPANY, INC.

2810 38th STREET
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 68601

PHONE (402) 564-8023
FAX (402) 564-5385

PRINTED IN USA
ISSUE DATE: SEPT. 1993 PART NUMBER: W-OM-108JUNE 4, 2024


